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FY 2022/2023 1st Quarter 
Agency Financials



Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance
Revenues
Member Dues 294,410$                     294,410$                     -$                              
Fellowship -                                100,000                       (100,000)                      
Operating Transfer Out 443,120                       2,476,847                    2,033,727                    
Solid Waste - SB1383 117,593                       117,593                       -                                
PACE  Revenue 6,375                            -                                (6,375)                           
Hero Admin Fees 183,300                       2,725,000                    2,541,700                    
WRCOG HERO CAFTA Revenue -                                150,000                       150,000                       
PACE Commercial Sponsor Revenue -                                50,000                          50,000                          
Regional Streetlights Revenue 43,276                          135,542                       92,266                          
Solid Waste 124,206                       173,157                       48,951                          
Used Oil Grants 198,398                       198,398                       -                                
Air Quality - Other Reimburse 126,000                       270,167                       144,167                       
IREN - Public Sector 173,185                       10,038,349                  9,865,164                    
REAP Revenue 151,479                       1,050,000                    898,521                       
LTF Revenue 70,000                          70,000                          -                                
Operations and Maintenance -                                -                                -                                
LTF Revenue 1,002,500                    930,000                       (72,500)                        
Other Misc Revenue-RIVTAM 7,000                            25,000                          18,000                          
Commerical/Service 324,767                       1,560,000                    1,235,233                    
Retail 464,807                       4,160,000                    3,695,193                    
Industrial 6,369,701                    8,320,000                    1,950,299                    
Residential/Multi/Single 12,463,156                  36,400,000                  23,936,844                  
Multi-Family 3,854,841                    4,680,000                    825,159                       
Beaumont TUMF Settlement Revenue 1,500,000                    900,000                       (600,000)                      
Interest Revenue - Other 16,946                          5,000                            (11,946)                        
Citizens Trust Investment Interest -                                275,000                       275,000                       
Total Revenues 27,935,061$                75,104,463$                46,969,402$                

Expenses
Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 556,169$                     3,064,926$                  2,508,756$                  
Fringe Benefits 654,865                       1,399,419                    744,555                       
Overhead Allocation 443,120                       2,174,586                    1,731,466                    
General Legal Services 500,051                       1,551,600                    639,717                       
Audit Svcs - Professional Fees -                                30,000                          30,000                          
Bank Fees -                                67,008                          67,008                          
Commissioners Per Diem 17,100                          72,000                          54,900                          
Parking Cost 7,241                            28,000                          20,759                          
Office Lease 87,702                          340,000                       252,298                       
WRCOG Auto Fuels Expenses 41                                 1,000                            959                               
WRCOG Auto Maintenance Expense -                                500                               500                               
Parking Validations 711                               14,100                          13,390                          
Staff Recognition 1,660                            3,100                            1,440                            
Coffee and Supplies 97                                 2,500                            2,403                            
Event Support 46,010                          165,000                       118,990                       
Program/Office Supplies 5,429                            22,800                          17,371                          
Computer Equipment/Supplies -                                7,000                            7,000                            
Computer Software 20,907                          104,500                       83,593                          
Rent/Lease Equipment 2,534                            15,000                          12,466                          
Membership Dues 9,561                            59,250                          49,689                          
Subscription/Publications 8,780                            8,950                            170                               
Meeting Support Services 96                                 3,350                            3,254                            

As of September 30, 2022
Budget-to-Actuals

Western Riverside Council of Governments



Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

As of September 30, 2022
Budget-to-Actuals

Western Riverside Council of Governments

Postage 773                               8,250                            7,477                            
Other Household Exp 784                               2,600                            1,816                            
Storage 1,299                            5,500                            4,201                            
Printing Services 1,324                            4,650                            3,326                            
Computer Hardware 60                                 9,000                            8,940                            
Misc. Office Equipment 58                                 1,000                            942                               
Communications - Regular Phone 5,535                            17,500                          11,965                          
Communications - Cellular Phones 2,046                            16,900                          14,854                          
Communications - Computer Services 5,372                            40,000                          34,628                          
Communications  - Web Site -                                8,000                            8,000                            
Equipment Maintenance - Comp/Software -                                7,500                            7,500                            
Maintenance - Building and Improvement 5,353                            12,000                          6,647                            
Insurance - Errors & Omissions -                                50,000                          50,000                          
Insurance - Gen/Busi Liab/Auto 7,001                            54,266                          47,265                          
WRCOG Auto Insurance -                                6,000                            6,000                            
Data Processing Support 1,776                            8,000                            6,224                            
Recording Fee-PACE 1,331                            14,000                          12,669                          
Seminars/Conferences 158                               24,850                          24,692                          
Travel - Mileage Reimbursement 100                               20,030                          19,930                          
Travel - Ground Transportation 124                               10,300                          10,176                          
Travel - Airfare -                                36,750                          36,750                          
Lodging 2,983                            80,600                          77,617                          
Meals 390                               10,730                          10,340                          
Other Incidentals -                                1,500                            1,500                            
Training 120                               33,250                          33,130                          
OPEB Repayment -                                110,526                       110,526                       
Supplies/Materials -                                8,900                            8,900                            
Advertising Media - Newspaper Ad 29,000                          29,048                          48                                 
Staff Education Reimbursement -                                7,500                            7,500                            
Compliance Settlements 40,280                          200,000                       159,720                       
Direct Costs -                                1,660,177                    1,660,177                    
Consulting Labor 391,226                       8,018,122                    7,626,896                    
TUMF Project Reimbursement -                                25,000,000                  25,000,000                  
COG REN Reimbursement -                                1,474,000                    1,474,000                    
Total Expenses 2,859,167$                  46,126,038$                42,855,038$                



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Revenues
110 12 40001 0 0 Member Dues 294,410$           294,410$           -$                      
110 12 49001 0 0 Interest Revenue - Other 16,946                5,000                  (11,946)                
110 12 97001 0 0 Operating Transfer Out 443,120              2,476,847          2,033,727            

Total Revenues 754,476$           2,776,257$        2,021,780$          

Expenses
110 12 60001 0 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 185,707$           944,788$           759,081$             
110 12 61000 0 0 Fringe Benefits 324,496              449,211              124,715               
110 12 65101 0 0 General Legal Services 19,313                115,000              95,687                  
110 12 65401 0 0 Audit Svcs - Professional Fees -                      30,000                30,000                  
110 12 65505 0 0 Bank Fees -                      2,000                  2,000                    
110 12 65507 0 0 Commissioners Per Diem 17,100                70,000                52,900                  
110 12 71615 0 0 Parking Cost 7,241                  28,000                20,759                  
110 12 73001 0 0 Office Lease 87,702                340,000              252,298               
110 12 73003 0 0 WRCOG Auto Fuels Expenses 41                        1,000                  959                       
110 12 73004 0 0 WRCOG Auto Maintenance Expense -                      500                     500                       
110 12 73102 0 0 Parking Validations 711                     10,000                9,290                    
110 12 73104 0 0 Staff Recognition 1,160                  3,100                  1,940                    
110 12 73106 0 0 Coffee and Supplies 97                        2,500                  2,403                    
110 12 73107 0 0 Event Support 7,590                  45,000                37,410                  
110 12 73108 0 0 Program/Office Supplies 5,429                  20,000                14,571                  
110 12 73109 0 0 Computer Equipment/Supplies -                      5,500                  5,500                    
110 12 73110 0 0 Computer Software 11,957                35,000                23,043                  
110 12 73111 0 0 Rent/Lease Equipment 2,534                  15,000                12,466                  
110 12 73113 0 0 Membership Dues 8,061                  30,000                21,939                  
110 12 73114 0 0 Subscription/Publications 8,764                  6,000                  (2,764)                   
110 12 73115 0 0 Meeting Support Services 80                        500                     420                       
110 12 73116 0 0 Postage 603                     5,000                  4,397                    
110 12 73117 0 0 Other Household Exp 784                     1,500                  716                       
110 12 73119 0 0 Storage -                      1,500                  1,500                    
110 12 73120 0 0 Printing Services 1,324                  1,000                  (324)                      

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Administration



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

110 12 73122 0 0 Computer Hardware 60                        8,000                  7,940                    
110 12 73201 0 0 Communications - Regular Phone 5,535                  17,500                11,965                  
110 12 73204 0 0 Communications - Cellular Phones 802                     7,500                  6,698                    
110 12 73206 0 0 Communications - Computer Services 5,372                  40,000                34,628                  
110 12 73209 0 0 Communications  - Web Site -                      8,000                  8,000                    
110 12 73302 0 0 Equipment Maintenance - Comp/Software -                      5,000                  5,000                    
110 12 73303 0 0 Maintenance - Building and Improvement 5,353                  12,000                6,647                    
110 12 73401 0 0 Insurance - Errors & Omissions -                      50,000                50,000                  
110 12 73405 0 0 Insurance - Gen/Busi Liab/Auto 7,001                  50,266                43,265                  
110 12 73407 0 0 WRCOG Auto Insurance -                      6,000                  6,000                    
110 12 73601 0 0 Seminars/Conferences -                      3,500                  3,500                    
110 12 73611 0 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement 2                          3,500                  3,498                    
110 12 73612 0 0 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      1,500                  1,500                    
110 12 73613 0 0 Travel - Airfare -                      3,000                  3,000                    
110 12 73620 0 0 Lodging -                      1,500                  1,500                    
110 12 73630 0 0 Meals 260                     3,500                  3,240                    
110 12 73650 0 0 Training -                      30,000                30,000                  
110 12 73660 0 0 OPEB Repayment -                      110,526              110,526               
110 12 73801 0 0 Staff Education Reimbursement -                      7,500                  7,500                    
110 12 85100 0 0 Direct Costs -                      160,177              160,177               
110 12 85101 0 0 Consulting Labor 56,715                250,000              193,285               

Total Expenses 863,943$           2,941,068$        2,077,125$          



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 12 40009 4700 0 Fellowship -$                    100,000$           (100,000)$            

Total Revenues -$                    100,000$           (100,000)$            

Expenses
110 12 60001 4700 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 18,840$              174,412$           155,572$             
110 12 61000 4700 0 Fringe Benefits 1,723                  15,660                13,937                  
110 12 65101 4700 0 General Legal Services -                      100                     100                       
110 12 73102 4700 0 Parking Validations -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 12 73107 4700 0 Event Support -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 12 73108 4700 0 Program/Office Supplies -                      500                     500                       
110 12 73115 4700 0 Meeting Support Services -                      250                     250                       
110 12 73116 4700 0 Postage -                      100                     100                       
110 12 73601 4700 0 Seminars/Conferences -                      150                     150                       
110 12 73611 4700 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 12 73612 4700 0 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      150                     150                       
110 12 73630 4700 0 Meals -                      350                     350                       
110 12 73650 4700 0 Training -                      250                     250                       
110 12 85101 4700 0 Consulting Labor -                      500                     500                       

Total Expenses 20,563$             195,422$           174,859$             

Fellowship



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Revenues
110 65 43001 1148 0 Commerical/Service 12,991$              62,400$              49,409$              
110 65 43002 1148 0 Retail 18,592                166,400              147,808              
110 65 43003 1148 0 Industrial 254,788              332,800              78,012                
110 65 43004 1148 0 Residential/Multi/Single 498,526              1,456,000          957,474              
110 65 43005 1148 0 Multi-Family 154,194              187,200              33,006                
110 65 43027 1148 0 Beaumont TUMF Settlement Revenue -                      36,000                36,000                

Total Revenues 939,091$           2,240,800$        1,301,709$        

Expenses
110 65 60001 1148 0 Salaries & Wages Fulltime 77,061$              389,173$           312,112$            
110 65 61000 1148 0 Fringe Benefits 24,707                177,218              152,511              
110 65 63000 1148 0 Overhead Allocation 200,000              800,000              600,000              
110 65 65101 1148 0 General Legal Services 12,669                75,000                62,331                
110 65 65505 1148 0 Bank Fees -                      15,000                15,000                
110 65 73102 1148 0 Parking Validations -                      500                     500                      
110 65 73108 1148 0 General Supplies -                      500                     500                      
110 65 73109 1148 0 Computer Supplies -                      500                     500                      
110 65 73110 1148 0 Computer Software 8,950                  65,000                56,050                
110 65 73113 1148 0 Membership Dues -                      1,500                  1,500                  
110 65 73114 1148 0 Subscriptions/Publications 16                        100                     84                        
110 65 73116 1148 0 POSTAGE -                      100                     100                      
110 65 73117 1148 0 Other Household Expenses -                      100                     100                      
110 65 73120 1148 0 Printing Services -                      150                     150                      
110 65 73204 1148 0 Cellular Phone 507                     3,000                  2,493                  
110 65 73302 1148 0 Equipment Maintenance -                      2,500                  2,500                  
110 65 73405 1148 0 Insurance - Gen/Busi Liab/Auto -                      3,000                  3,000                  
110 65 73601 1148 0 Seminar/Conferences -                      1,500                  1,500                  
110 65 73611 1148 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      1,500                  1,500                  
110 65 73612 1148 0 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      250                     250                      

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

TUMF Administration



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

110 65 73613 1148 0 Travel-AirFare -                      750                     750                      
110 65 73620 1148 0 Lodging -                      800                     800                      
110 65 73630 1148 0 Meals -                      1,000                  1,000                  
110 65 73640 1148 0 Other Incidentals -                      500                     500                      
110 65 85101 1148 0 Outside Consultants 99,503                450,000              350,497              

Total Expenses 423,413$           1,989,641$        1,566,228$        

Revenues
220 65 43001 1148 0 Commercial/Svcs $311,776 $1,497,600 $1,185,824
220 65 43002 1148 0 Retail $446,215 $3,993,600 $3,547,385
220 65 43003 1148 0 Industrial $6,114,913 $7,987,200 $1,872,287
220 65 43004 1148 0 Residential/Multi/Single $11,964,630 $34,944,000 $22,979,370
220 65 43005 1148 0 Multi Family $3,700,647 $4,492,800 $792,153
220 65 43027 1148 0 Beaumont TUMF Settlement Revenue $1,500,000 $864,000 ($636,000)
220 65 49104 1148 0 Citizens Trust Investment Interest $0 $275,000 $275,000

Total Revenues $24,038,181 $54,054,200 $30,016,019

Expenses
220 65 65101 1148 3307 Beaumon Legal Srvs-URBAN LOGIC 287$                   287$                   -$                    
220 65 65101 1148 3310 General Legal Services 258,684              392,653              133,969              
220 65 65101 1148 3311 General Legal Services 7,060                  7,060                  -                       
220 65 85160 1148 0 TUMF Project Reimbursement -                      25,000,000        25,000,000        

Total Expenses 266,031$           25,400,000$      25,133,969$      

TUMF



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Expenses
110 65 85101 1300 0 Consulting Labor -$                    20,000$              20,000$              

Total Expenses -$                    20,000$             20,000$              

Revenues
210 65 41701 1400 0 LTF Revenue 1,002,500$        930,000$           (72,500)$            

Total Revenues 1,002,500$        930,000$           (72,500)$            

Expenses
210 65 60001 1400 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 45,012$              346,880$           301,868$            
210 65 61000 1400 0 Fringe Benefits 14,703                153,100              138,397              
210 65 63000 1400 0 Overhead Allocation 45,000                180,000              135,000              
210 65 65101 1400 0 General Legal Services -                      2,500                  2,500                  
210 65 73102 1400 0 Parking Validations -                      500                     500                      
210 65 73107 1400 0 Event Support -                      500                     500                      
210 65 73108 1400 0 Program/Office Supplies -                      500                     500                      
210 65 73110 1400 0 Computer Software -                      2,500                  2,500                  
210 65 73113 1400 0 Membership Dues 1,500                  750                     (750)                    
210 65 73116 1400 0 Postage -                      500                     500                      
210 65 73204 1400 0 Communications - Cellular Phones -                      100                     100                      
210 65 73601 1400 0 Seminars/Conferences -                      3,500                  3,500                  
210 65 73611 1400 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      1,000                  1,000                  
210 65 73612 1400 0 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      1,500                  1,500                  
210 65 73613 1400 0 Travel - Airfare -                      750                     750                      
210 65 73620 1400 0 Lodging -                      2,500                  2,500                  
210 65 73630 1400 0 Meals 85                        750                     665                      
210 65 73703 1400 0 Supplies/Materials -                      1,000                  1,000                  
210 65 85101 1400 0 Consulting Labor 40,581                250,000              209,419              

Total Expenses 146,881$           948,829$           801,949$           

Grant Writing

Local Transportation Fund



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 65 42001 2039 0 Other Misc Revenue-RIVTAM 7,000$                25,000$              18,000$              

Total Revenues 5,000$                25,000$             (20,000)$            

Expenses
110 65 60001 2039 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 1,094$                6,353$                5,260$                
110 65 61000 2039 0 Fringe Benefits 331                     3,504                  3,173                  
110 65 85101 2039 0 Consulting Labor -                      15,000                15,000                

Total Expenses 1,425$                24,858$             23,433$              

Revenues
110 65 41606 2235 0 REAP Revenue 151,479$           1,050,000$        898,521$            

Total Revenues 151,479$           1,050,000$        898,521$           

Expenses
110 65 60001 2235 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 16,767$              79,264$              62,496$              
110 65 61000 2235 0 Fringe Benefits 5,277                  35,872                30,595                
110 65 63000 2235 0 Overhead Allocation 17,673                125,383              107,710              
110 65 65101 2235 6001 General Legal Services 1,251                  -                      (1,251)                 
110 65 85101 2235 0 Consulting Labor 110,511              809,101              698,590              

Total Expenses 151,479$           1,049,620$        898,141$           

Regional Early Action Planning (REAP)

RIVTAM



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Revenues
120 80 41402 1010 0 Air Quality - Other Reimburse 126,000$           270,167$           144,167$             
120 80 41701 1010 0 LTF Revenue 70,000                70,000                -                        

Total Revenues 196,000$           340,167$           144,167$             

Expenses
120 80 60001 1010 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 21,893$              170,523$           148,630$             
120 80 61000 1010 0 Fringe Benefits 6,803                  86,260                79,457                  
120 80 63000 1010 0 Overhead Allocation 9,000                  36,000                27,000                  
120 80 73107 1010 0 Event Support -                      10,000                10,000                  
120 80 73115 1010 0 Meeting Support Services -                      500                     500                       
120 80 73116 1010 0 Postage -                      400                     400                       
120 80 73116 1010 0 Communications - Cellular Phones 51                        -                      (51)                        
120 80 73611 1010 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement 26                        500                     474                       
120 80 73612 1010 0 Travel - Ground Transportation 52                        250                     198                       
120 80 73613 1010 100 Travel - Airfare -                      3,500                  3,500                    
120 80 73620 1010 100 Lodging 842                     3,500                  2,658                    
120 80 73630 1010 0 Meals -                      500                     500                       
120 80 73640 1010 0 Other Incidentals -                      500                     500                       
120 80 73703 1010 0 Supplies/Materials -                      1,500                  1,500                    
120 80 85101 1010 0 Consulting Labor 14,668                25,850                11,182                  

Total Expenses 53,334$             339,783$           286,449$             

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Clean Cities



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 80 41201 1035 0 Solid Waste -$                    50,000$              50,000$               

Total Revenues -$                    50,000$             50,000$               

Expenses
110 80 73107 1035 0 Event Support -$                    10,000$              10,000$               
110 80 85101 1035 0 Consulting Labor -                      40,000                40,000                  

Total Expenses -$                    50,000$             50,000$               

Revenues
110 80 40301 1038 0 Solid Waste - SB1383 117,593$           117,593$           -$                      
110 80 41201 1038 0 Solid Waste 124,206              123,157              (1,049)                   

Total Revenues 241,800$           240,750$           (1,049)$                

Expenses
110 80 60001 1038 0 Salaries 12,995$              61,429$              48,434$               
110 80 61000 1038 0 Fringe Benefits 3,933                  31,224                27,291                  
110 80 63000 1038 0 Overhead Allocation 3,000                  12,000                9,000                    
110 80 65101 1038 0 Legal 270                     1,000                  730                       
110 80 73102 1038 0 Parking Validations -                      500                     500                       
110 80 73107 1038 0 Event Support -                      2,000                  2,000                    
110 80 73114 1038 0 Subscriptions/Publications -                      250                     250                       
110 80 73204 1038 0 Cell Phone Expense 175                     500                     325                       
110 80 73601 1038 0 Seminars/Conferences -                      500                     500                       
110 80 73611 1038 0 Mileage Reimbursement -                      250                     250                       
110 80 73612 1038 0 Ground Transportation -                      150                     150                       
110 80 73613 1038 0 Airfare -                      250                     250                       
110 80 73630 1038 0 Meals -                      500                     500                       
110 80 73650 1038 0 Training -                      500                     500                       
110 80 85101 1038 0 Consulting Labor 55,136                129,556              74,420                  

Total Expenses 75,509$             240,609$           165,100$             

Solid Waste

Love Your Neighborhood



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 67 40615 2026 0 Regional Streetlights Revenue 43,276$              135,542$           92,266$               

Total Revenues 43,276$             135,542$           92,266$               

Expenses
110 67 60001 2026 0 Salaries 12,768$              63,779$              51,011$               
110 67 61000 2026 0 Fringe Benefits 4,248                  31,032                26,784                  
110 67 63000 2026 0 Overhead Allocation 3,000                  12,000                9,000                    
110 67 65101 2026 0 Legal 237                     750                     513                       
110 67 65505 2026 0 Streetllights Bank Fees -                      508                     508                       
110 67 73102 2026 0 Parking Validations -                      150                     150                       
110 67 73104 2026 0 Staff Recognition 500                     -                      (500)                      
110 67 73107 2026 0 Event Support -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 67 73108 2026 0 Program/Office Supplies -                      500                     500                       
110 67 73114 2026 0 Subscriptions/Publications -                      1,600                  1,600                    
110 67 73115 2026 0 Meeting&Support -                      600                     600                       
110 67 73116 2026 0 Postage 33                        150                     117                       
110 67 73204 2026 0 Communications - Cellular Phones 102                     500                     399                       
110 67 73601 2026 0 Seminars/Conferences -                      1,200                  1,200                    
110 67 73611 2026 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement 72                        250                     178                       
110 67 73612 2026 0 Travel-Ground Transportation 72                        500                     428                       
110 67 73613 2026 0 Travel - Airfare -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 67 73620 2026 0 Lodging 364                     800                     436                       
110 67 73630 2026 0 Meals 32                        250                     218                       
110 67 73650 2026 0 Training -                      500                     500                       
110 67 73703 2026 0 Supplies/Materials -                      2,900                  2,900                    
110 67 85101 2026 0 Consulting Labor -                      15,433                15,433                  

Total Expenses 21,427$             135,402$           113,975$             

Streetlights



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues Actual FY 23 Budget Variance
180 67 41480 2080 71XX IREN - Public Sector 92,806$              6,239,958$        6,147,152$          
180 67 41480 2080 72XX IREN - Workforce Education and Training 41,069                2,323,361          2,282,292            
180 67 41480 2080 73XX IREN - Codes and Standards 39,310                1,475,030          1,435,720            

Total Revenues 173,185$           10,038,349$      9,865,164$          

Expenses Actual FY 23 Budget Variance
180 67 60001 2080 7101 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 31,881$              221,281$           189,400$             
180 67 60001 2080 7201 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 10,242                71,088                60,846                  
180 67 60001 2080 7301 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 9,572                  66,439                56,867                  
180 67 61000 2080 7101 Fringe Benefits 10,718                100,535              89,817                  
180 67 61000 2080 7201 Fringe Benefits 3,443                  31,124                27,681                  
180 67 61000 2080 7301 Fringe Benefits 3,218                  28,691                25,473                  
180 67 63000 2080 7101 Overhead Allocation 33,603                350,457              316,854               
180 67 63000 2080 7201 Overhead Allocation 10,795                111,309              100,514               
180 67 63000 2080 7301 Overhead Allocation 10,089                103,597              93,508                  
180 67 65101 2080 7101 General Legal Services 1,600                  13,400                11,800                  
180 67 65101 2080 7111 General Legal Services 1,600                  1,600                  -                        
180 67 65101 2080 7201 General Legal Services 1,600                  13,400                11,800                  
180 67 65101 2080 7211 General Legal Services 1,600                  1,600                  -                        
180 67 65101 2080 7301 General Legal Services 1,600                  13,400                11,800                  
180 67 65101 2080 7311 General Legal Services 1,600                  1,600                  -                        
180 67 65505 2080 7101 Bank Fees -                      1,500                  1,500                    
180 67 73102 2080 7101 Parking Validations -                      1,000                  1,000                    
180 67 73107 2080 7103 Event Support 4,167                  20,833                16,667                  
180 67 73107 2080 7113 Event Support 4,167                  4,167                  -                        
180 67 73107 2080 7203 Event Support 4,167                  20,833                16,667                  
180 67 73107 2080 7213 Event Support 4,167                  4,167                  -                        
180 67 73107 2080 7303 Event Support 4,167                  20,833                16,667                  
180 67 73107 2080 7313 Event Support 4,167                  4,167                  -                        
180 67 73113 2080 7101 Membership Dues -                      25,000                25,000                  
180 67 73117 2080 7101 Other Household Exp -                      1,000                  1,000                    
180 67 73120 2080 7101 Printing Services -                      2,500                  2,500                    

Inland Regional Energy Network



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

180 67 73122 2080 7101 Computer Hardware -                      1,000                  1,000                    
180 67 73125 2080 7101 Misc. Office Equipment 58                        1,000                  942                       
180 67 73204 2080 7101 Communications - Cellular Phones 116                     3,600                  3,484                    
180 67 73601 2080 7203 Seminars/Conferences 79                        9,921                  9,842                    
180 67 73601 2080 7213 Seminars/Conferences 79                        79                        -                        
180 67 73611 2080 7101 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      10,530                10,530                  
180 67 73612 2080 7101 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      5,000                  5,000                    
180 67 73613 2080 7101 Travel - Airfare -                      25,000                25,000                  
180 67 73620 2080 7101 Lodging 148                     69,259                69,111                  
180 67 73620 2080 7111 Lodging 148                     148                     -                        
180 67 73620 2080 7201 Lodging 148                     148                     -                        
180 67 73620 2080 7211 Lodging 148                     148                     -                        
180 67 73620 2080 7301 Lodging 148                     148                     -                        
180 67 73620 2080 7311 Lodging 148                     148                     -                        
180 67 73630 2080 7101 Meals -                      2,880                  2,880                    
180 67 73703 2080 7101 Supplies/Materials -                      1,000                  1,000                    
180 67 85100 2080 7101 Direct Costs -                      1,500,000          1,500,000            
180 67 85101 2080 7101 Consulting Labor 2,056                  2,937,874          2,935,819            
180 67 85101 2080 7103 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7111 Consulting Labor 2,056                  2,056                  -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7113 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7201 Consulting Labor 2,056                  1,726,119          1,724,064            
180 67 85101 2080 7203 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7211 Consulting Labor 2,056                  2,056                  -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7213 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7301 Consulting Labor 2,056                  1,017,167          1,015,112            
180 67 85101 2080 7303 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7311 Consulting Labor 2,056                  2,056                  -                        
180 67 85101 2080 7313 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                        
180 67 85182 2080 7101 COG REN Reimbursement -                      916,256              916,256               
180 67 85182 2080 7201 COG REN Reimbursement -                      341,155              341,155               
180 67 85182 2080 7301 COG REN Reimbursement -                      216,589              216,589               

Total Expenses 173,185$           10,028,330$      9,855,145$          



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 67 40601 2104 0 PACE  Revenue 6,375$                -$                    (6,375)$                

Total Revenues 6,375$                -$                    6,375$                 

Expenses
110 67 73506 2104 0 Recording Fee-PACE 34$                     -$                    (34)$                      

Total Expenses 34$                     -$                    (34)$                      

Revenues
110 67 40604 2105 0 WRCOG HERO CAFTA Revenue -$                    150,000$           150,000$             

Total Revenues -$                    150,000$           150,000$             

Expenses
110 67 60001 2105 0 Salaries & Wages -Greenworks Lending 12,039$              58,176$              46,137$               
110 67 61000 2105 0 Fringe Benefits 4,013                  30,934                26,921$               
110 67 63000 2105 0 Overhead Allocation 6,000                  24,000                18,000$               
110 67 73506 2105 0 Recording Fee -                      2,000                  2,000$                  
110 67 85101 2105 0 Consulting Labor -                      34,757                34,757$               

Total Expenses 22,052$             149,866$           127,814$             

Revenues
110 67 40607 2115 0 PACE Commercial Sponsor Revenue -$                    50,000$              50,000$               

Total Revenues -$                    50,000$             50,000$               

Expenses
110 67 65101 2115 0 General Legal Services -$                    6,000$                6,000$                  
110 67 73506 2115 0 Recording Fee -                      2,000                  2,000                    
110 67 85101 2115 0 Consulting Labor -                      10,000                10,000                  

Total Expenses -$                    18,000$             18,000$               

PACE Funding

Greenworks

Twain



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Expenses
110 67 65101 2120 0 General Legal Services -$                    5,000$                5,000$                  

Total Expenses -$                    5,000$                5,000$                 

Expenses
110 67 60001 2225 0 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 2,423$                8,035$                5,612$                  
110 67 61000 2225 0 Fringe Benefits 806                     3,635                  2,829                    
110 67 65101 2225 0 General Legal Services 101                     250                     149                       
110 67 85101 2225 0 Consulting Labor -                      119,127              119,127               

Total Expenses 3,331$                131,047$           127,716$             

Clean Fund

California Resiliency Challenge



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

Revenues
110 67 40603 5000 0 Hero Admin Fees 183,300$           2,725,000$        2,541,700$          

Total Revenues 183,300$           2,725,000$        2,541,700$          

Expenses
110 67 60001 5000 0 Stwide AB811 Salaries & Wages 80,191$              326,906$           246,716$             
110 67 61000 5000 0 Fringe Benefit 25,750                182,932              157,182               
110 67 63000 5000 0 Overhead Allocation 100,000              400,000              300,000               
110 67 65101 5000 0 GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES 190,580              900,000              709,420               
110 67 65505 5000 0 Bank Fee -                      48,000                48,000                  
110 67 65507 5000 0 Commissioners Per Diem -                      2,000                  2,000                    
110 67 73102 5000 0 Parking Validations -                      200                     200                       
110 67 73107 5000 0 Statewide - Event Support -                      500                     500                       
110 67 73108 5000 0 General Supplies -                      300                     300                       
110 67 73109 5000 0 Computer Supplies -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 67 73110 5000 0 Computer Software -                      2,000                  2,000                    
110 67 73113 5000 0 NWCC- Membership Dues -                      1,500                  1,500                    
110 67 73114 5000 0 Subscriptions/Publications -                      1,000                  1,000                    
110 67 73115 5000 0 Meeting Support Services 16                        500                     484                       
110 67 73116 5000 0 Postage 86                        2,000                  1,914                    
110 67 73204 5000 0 Cellular Phone 268                     1,500                  1,232                    
110 67 73504 5000 0 Data Processing Support 1,776                  8,000                  6,224                    
110 67 73506 5000 0 Recording Fee 1,297                  10,000                8,703                    
110 67 73601 5000 0 Seminar/Conferences -                      2,500                  2,500                    
110 67 73611 5000 0 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      500                     500                       
110 67 73612 5000 0 Travel - Ground Transportatoin -                      500                     500                       

HERO 



Fund Department Account Project Location Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance

Western Riverside Council of Governments
Budget-to-Actuals

As of September 30, 2022

110 67 73613 5000 0 Travel - Airfare -                      2,500                  2,500                    
110 67 73620 5000 0 Lodging 889                     1,500                  611                       
110 67 73630 5000 0 Meals 13                        500                     487                       
110 67 73640 5000 0 Statewide Other Incidentals -                      500                     500                       
110 67 73650 5000 0 Training 120                     2,000                  1,880                    
110 67 73703 5000 0 Supplies/Materials -                      1,500                  1,500                    
110 67 81010 5000 0 Compliance Settlements 40,280                200,000              159,720               
110 67 85101 5000 0 CA HERO Direct Exp 309                     160,000              159,691               

Total Expenses 441,574$           2,260,338$        1,818,764$          





















































































































































































































































































































































F-6 �Energy Resilience Plan�� Appendix F. Resilient Design Resources and Guidelines (References)

208



 

 

 

Attachment 
 

Water Systems Energy Resilience 
Study for WRCOG 

209



 

 

 

 

 

 

Water System Resiliency Study for Western 
Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 9, 2022 

 

PREPARED BY: 
Primary Author(s): 

Sadrul Ula, Ph.D. 

Henry Gomez 

 

College of Engineering 

Center for Environmental Research and Technology | University of California, Riverside 

1084 Columbia Avenue 

Riverside, CA 92507 

(951) 781-5791 

http://www.cert.ucr.edu 

210



i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
Page 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ............................................................................................................................ i 

LIST OF FIGURES ................................................................................................................................... ii 

LIST OF TABLES .................................................................................................................................... iii 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ........................................................................................................................ 1 

Introduction................................................................................................................................................ 1 

Project Purpose .......................................................................................................................................... 1 

Project Approach ....................................................................................................................................... 1 

CHAPTER 1:  Introduction ...................................................................................................................... 2 

1.1 General Site Information ................................................................................................................ 2 

1.1.1 Rate Schedules ................................................................................................................................. 3 

1.2 Pump Stations Billing Cycles ......................................................................................................... 5 

CHAPTER 2:  Holcomb Pump Station .................................................................................................. 6 

2.1 General Site Information....................................................................................................................... 6 

2.2 Baseline Data and Analysis .................................................................................................................. 6 

2.2.1 Total kW Cost versus Demand ..................................................................................................... 6 

2.2.2 Electricity Cost Amount versus Total Electricity Usage .......................................................... 7 

2.2.3 RPU 15-Minute Interval Data......................................................................................................... 8 

2.2.4 kWh Energy Cost Breakdown of Electric Bills ........................................................................... 9 

2.3 Gas Cost Breakdown ........................................................................................................................... 10 

CHAPTER 3:  Bergamont Pump Station ............................................................................................. 12 

3.1 General ................................................................................................................................................... 12 

3.2 Baseline Data and Analysis ............................................................................................................... 12 

3.2.1 Total Bill Amount versus Demand ........................................................................................... 12 

3.2.2 Electricity Usage versus Electricity Cost ................................................................................. 13 

3.2.4 RPU 15-Minute Interval Data...................................................................................................... 13 

3.2.5 kWh Energy Cost Breakdown of Electric Bills ........................................................................ 14 

3.3 Gas Cost Breakdown ..................................................................................................................... 18 

CHAPTER 4:  Identify and Prioritize Mitigation Strategies ........................................................... 20 

CHAPTER 5:  Create Action Plan and Implement Solutions ......................................................... 21 

211



ii 

5.1 Electricity Supply ........................................................................................................................... 22 

5.2 Natural Gas Supply ....................................................................................................................... 24 

5.3 Diesel ............................................................................................................................................... 25 

5.4 Self-Sustaining Renewable Energy ............................................................................................. 25 

5.5 Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) ..................................................................................... 27 

ACRONYMS AND GLOSSARY .......................................................................................................... 28 

 

LIST OF FIGURES 
Figure 1.1: RPU TOU for Two Project Sites at WMWD 4 

Figure 2.1: Holcomb Pump Station SCADA Overview 6 

Figure 2.2: Holcomb Pump Station Total Bill Amount versus Max Demand and Demand Cost 7 

Figure 2.3: Holcomb Pump Station Total Electricity Usage versus Total Electricity Cost 8 

Figure 2.4: Holcomb PS kW, kWh, and Total Electricity Cost 8 

Figure 2.5: Holcomb PS 15-Minute Interval kW Demand Data for One Year 9 

Figure 2.8: Holcomb Pump Station Cost Breakdown for September 2020 10 

Figure 2.9: Holcomb PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown 10 

Figure 2.10: Holcomb PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown for July 2020 and December 2020 11 

Figure 3.1: Bergamont Pump Station SCADA Overview 12 

Figure 3.2: Bergamont PS Total Bill Amount versus kW and kWh Cost 13 

Figure 3.3: Bergamont Total Cost versus Total Energy Usage 13 

Figure 3.4: Bergamont 15-Minute Interval kW Demand Data for One Year 14 

Figure 3.8: Bergamont kW Cost Breakdown for June 2020 15 

Figure 3.9: Bergamont kW Amount Breakdown for June 2020 15 

Figure 3.10: Bergamont kWh Amount Breakdown for June 2020 16 

Figure 3.11: Bergamont kW Cost Breakdown for October 2020 17 

Figure 3.12: Bergamont kW Amount Breakdown for October 2020 17 

Figure 3.13: Bergamont kWh Amount Breakdown for October 2020 18 

Figure 3.14: Bergamont PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown 19 

Figure 3.15: Bergamont Total Gas Cost Breakdown for July 2020 and December 2020 19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

212



iii 

LIST OF TABLES 
Table 1.1: Winter and Summer RPU Rate Schedules for the two Project Sites ................................. 3 

Table 1.2: Billing Cycle for Two Sites ...................................................................................................... 5 

Table 4.1: Risk Reduction Scoring of Mitigation Action Plan ............................................................ 20 

Table 5.1: Mitigation Action Plan........................................................................................................... 21 

Table 5.1: Electrical Supply ..................................................................................................................... 22 

Table 5.2: Natural Gas Supply ................................................................................................................ 24 

Table 5.3: Ground Mounted Solar and Area of Installation ............................................................... 25 

Table 5.4: Carport Mounted Solar and Area of Installation ............................................................... 26 

Table 5.5: Rooftop Mounted Solar and Area of Installation............................................................... 26 

Table 5.5: CE-CERT Battery Energy Storage Trailer ........................................................................... 27 

213



1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

Introduction  
Water and wastewater systems are critical and essential services requiring resiliency and 
reliable operation during and after any natural disaster.  Water systems in California have been 
developed to satisfy various communities’ needs over the last 100 years. Today the water 
systems use as much as 19 percent of the state’s electricity consumption for pumping, treating, 
collecting, discharging, wastewater, and customer end uses. The other mode of water pumping 
is by natural gas driven engines. Water Pumps are the dominant energy users in California and 
reduction of related energy use is a concern for both power companies and water districts. 
Incentivizing water districts to lower their consumption by lowering their electric bills not only 
helps the district’s bottom line and helps reduce Green House Gases (GHG) but also helps in 
optimal pumping operation and helps the system operators prepare options for resilient 
operation during grid failures. 

Project Purpose 

The project objective is to evaluate resiliency measures for WRCOG member agencies.  

 
To achieve these goals, University of California Riverside, CE-CERT personnel will satisfy the 
following objectives: 
 

1. CECERT will work with WRCOG’s staff, consultants, and member agencies to develop                      

the Western Riverside County Energy Resiliency Plan; 

2. Work with WRCOG’s staff and the Project Team to educate and involve key member 

agency staff, officials, and to some degree community stakeholders in participating 

communities; 

3. Leverage prior experience gained through energy projects including the Chemehuevi 

Tribe Microgrid and multiple water utility agencies; 

4. Provide input and guidance in technical discussions; 

5. Participate in workshops and meetings as needed; and, 

6. CECERT will conduct feasibility analysis of targeted WMWD water facilities to improve 

resiliency and operations during critical power outage events.  The analysis will focus on 

maintaining water delivery during unplanned power interruptions by using alternative 

energy sources including electric, natural gas, backup generators, solar PV, and battery 

energy system. 

7. The two specific WMWD sites to be reviewed Bergamont Pump Station (PS) and Holcomb 
Pump Station (PS) 

Project Approach  

UC Riverside (UCR), College of Engineering-Center for Environmental Research and Technology 

(CE-CERT) researchers have been working on various aspects of electrical energy efficiency for 

over 10 years. As parameters related to each pumping station are different from each other, 

any generalized resiliency solution will be addressed appropriately for each site. Each 

mitigation strategy at Western Municipal Water District’s two sites is assessed based on its 

potential to reduce the risks to the site, its difficulty to implement, and its cost. The overall 

project design will help design a plan that will implement solutions and measure the results of 

the mitigation action plan while satisfying water quality and user needs.  
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CHAPTER 1:  
Introduction 

1.1 General Site Information 
This project is to study energy resilience issues for two critical water pumping sites of Western 

Municipal Water District (WMWD) located in Riverside Public Utility’s (RPU) service territory. The 

overall scope of this project is to evaluate site configurations and recommend a resilient water 

pumping solution after any major natural disaster which will help towards sustainable energy 

use at two of the larger sites at WMWD. The sites evaluated are Holcomb Pump Station and 

Bergamont Pump Station.  

Two common themes in energy billing that occur are energy consumption and demand, and 

associated costs for each. Energy consumption and its costs are the more well-known of the 

two, and are defined as the amount of energy used by the customer, usually measured in 

kilowatt-hours (kWh), and is typically proportional to the amount of water pumped by that 

pumping station. This is calculated by summing up all the consumption for all the 15-minute 

intervals. The way energy is charged can either be time discriminate or indiscriminate. In 

residential and older industrial rates, only the total amount of energy is charged regardless of 

when the power is used. In modern industrial rates, Time-Of-Use (TOU) rates are charged, which 

charge different rates depending on the time of day the power is used. Energy costs are no 

longer one single flat rate, but a summation of charges pertaining to the time of day. Utilities 

tend to have four types of sub-charges: on-peak, mid-peak, off-peak, and super off-peak. These 

charges have two distinct seasons: summer (June – September) and winter (October – May).  

Demand costs are not typically addressed outside of a few experts in the energy efficiency field. 

Most energy-efficiency/savings costs measures in the past did not consider this parameter in 

the savings model.  The demand cost can be summarized as the maximum amount of power 

(kW) being used during any 15-minute interval. This is very critical for reducing the use and 

related costs in billing since even just one 15-minute kW use period in the entire month can 

significantly increase the total bill. For example, a water station uses an average of 500 

kilowatts for the whole of the month, but for 15 minutes four pumps were used in unison to fill 

up the water tanks quickly since there were identical set points for all the pumps. The 

maximum demand doubled to 1000 kilowatts during this period; therefore, the demand and 

associated costs also doubled. Understanding the pattern of demand over time and finding 

ways of reducing it is critical in helping to find a sustainable and resilient solution.  For 

example, instead of allowing all the pumps to run for filling a storage tank quickly, a solution 

can include running a reduced number of pumps to do the same work taking a longer time. 

This strategy reduces the demand on alternative energy sources during natural disasters. Many 

water districts are spending large capital investments on pumps and motors to satisfy the 

maximum demand which may occur only a handful of times in a year whereas the average 

water-need may be satisfied with fewer number of pumps. Identifying the number of pumps to 
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satisfy required water-need requires analyzing 15-minute interval energy data for the whole 

year.  The results of this analysis provide a base line for resiliency and reliability calculations.  

Paying attention to TOU rates also offers opportunities of shifting energy consumption from 

high demand and cost periods to low demand and cost periods without violating water quality 

and supply needs. 

This study’s results present the greatest potential opportunities by optimizing both demand 

and energy consumption in two of the largest water pumping stations of WMWD.   

1.1.1 Rate Schedules 

Since the sites UCR is evaluating are within RPU territory, UCR gathered information such as 

Time of Use and Rates for each site. Table 1.1 shows the TOU rates for each of the two sites 

being evaluated.   

 

Table 1.1: Winter and Summer RPU Rate Schedules for the two Project Sites 

In residential and older industrial rates, only the total amount of energy is charged regardless 

of when the power is used. In modern industrial rates, TOU rates are charged. Energy costs are 

no longer one single flat rate, but a summation of charges pertaining to the times of day the 

power is used. Companies tend to have four types of sub-charges: on-peak, mid-peak, off-peak, 

and super off-peak. These peak times and their rates are established by the utility company. 

These charges have two distinct seasons: Summer (June – September) and Winter (September – 
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June) as shown in Figure 1.1. The summer season strains the energy resources of a utility 

company severely, due to the use of high kW demand equipment such as Heating, Ventilation, 

and Air Conditioning (HVAC) during the peak hours. The high peak hours are generally towards 

the end of the day when solar generation is the lowest.  Users are charged extra during high 

demand hours to discourage use during that time. During the winter (all the season except 

summer) period RPU’s on-peak charges shift towards evening hours as listed below.   

 

 

Figure 1.1: RPU TOU for Two Project Sites at WMWD 

A common misconception is that a billing month is just a regular calendar month when looking 

at the billing data. A billing month is not the same as a calendar month. A billing month starts 

when the date from the billing meter is read and ends when the next reading is done as shown 

in Table 1.2. Both WMWD sites UCR is working with have similar billing dates, which may not be 

true for other sites.  
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1.2 Pump Stations Billing Cycles 
 

 

Table 1.2: Billing Cycle for Two Sites 
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CHAPTER 2:  
Holcomb Pump Station 

2.1 General Site Information  
Holcomb Pump Station (PS) has a total of 8 pumps, three of them are electric and five are gas 

driven pumps. At the site both input and output storages are very large and reservoir heights 

are around 45 ft high. Below are the specs of both output tanks that Holcomb PS delivers water 

to, as well as the current reservoir set points as seen in Figure 2.1. 

 

Figure 2.1: Holcomb Pump Station SCADA Overview 

2.2 Baseline Data and Analysis 

2.2.1 Total kW Cost versus Demand  

When determining a possible demand reduction approach, all the monthly bills must be studied 

to determine the peak demand and associated costs. Typically, the total bill is largely 

influenced by the demand charges which are based on the peak kW values and the energy 

charges which are based on the amount of energy usage (kWh) all within a billing month period. 

Therefore, the major charges are broken into two categories: peak demand (kW) and energy 

usage (kWh) charges. In some cases, the peak demand may have the largest influence on the 

total bill amount since the rate for this charge is much higher than the energy charges. The way 

the peak demand works is best described using an example. If a site were operating at 300 kW 

for the entire month and then suddenly had a peak of 550 kW within that billing month, the 

219



7 

billing company will take the peak value of 550 kW and multiply it by the rate to give the 

demand charge despite the site running below 300 kW for a majority of that month. A possible 

demand reduction for this site would be to reduce any kW peaks and try to keep running 

without creating sharp spikes. By looking at the most recent 12-month billing period, various 

trends for different months can be observed and then used for formulating a possible demand 

reduction strategy for the future. For example, if the peak demand and cost are higher than 

usual in a particular month, this opens the door for a possible demand reduction and cost 

savings opportunities. This will require an in-depth analysis by zooming into energy use data 

for this month for further studies. 

In Figure 2.2 monthly kW demand charges are shown along with associated costs from 

November 2019 to April 2021.  It shows that the maximum demand reached above 1,100 kW 

eight times over this 18 months period, while it was lower during the other months. 

 

 

Figure 2.2: Holcomb Pump Station Total Bill Amount versus Max Demand and Demand Cost 

2.2.2 Electricity Cost Amount versus Total Electricity Usage 

Similar to the method of looking at the demand charges, the total energy usage is the other 

item to be looked into for a base line for this site. While the kW demand is related to the actual 

rate of delivery of the electricity from the grid, the generation charge deals with the actual kWh 

generation of the electricity. Both of these have charges at different rates for different times of 

the day. A user has the choice of when they want to use the electricity which will result in 

creating different demand and energy charges consumption and related charges since the time 

of day is one of the main factors in the cost. Thus, by studying the previous billing history and 

the frequency of energy usage in a month, potential for both demand reduction and shifting of 

energy use can be identified.  

Figure 2.3 shows the monthly energy usage (kWh) as well as the total charge for electricity over 

the period from November 2019 to April 2021.  
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Figure 2.4 shows total monthly kWh energy use and kW demand along with total electricity cost 

during the period November 2019 to April 2021. 

 

Figure 2.3: Holcomb Pump Station Total Electricity Usage versus Total Electricity Cost 

 

Figure 2.4: Holcomb PS kW, kWh, and Total Electricity Cost 

2.2.3 RPU 15-Minute Interval Data 

The data analysis and validation of WMWD required a compilation and comparison of RPU 15-

minute interval data and RPU billing data. Analysis of 15-minute interval data is necessary to 

get a better understanding on when the highest peaks or demands happens each month. Figure 

2.5 shows kW demand usage from July 2020 to April 2021. By looking at an entire year we are 

able to see what months have the highest kW demand. Based on this observation we can begin 

to zero in to specific months or days if necessary to see when the site used the most electricity. 

Once zoomed in we are able to see for how long, and how many times a peak happened in a 

given time frame. When looking at 15-minute interval data this is usually done in a three-step 

process. The first step is to plot the interval data for the full year and identify the top three 

highest peaks. Second step is to zoom into the highest peak for that month and get a better 

221



9 

clarity of how and why operations were done this way. After understanding that we discuss 

with operators and finalize recommendations that will achieve the same amount of total water 

production over a longer duration of pumping time.  For example, figure 2.5 shows that a 

number of high demand peaks of about 750 kW occurred between July and October 2020 

caused by two large pumps running.  These peaks were of shorter durations only followed by 

many other peaks of about 375 kW at other times where only one large pump was running.  It is 

possible to pump same amounts of water by running one pump for double the amount of time 

and avoid running two pumps at the same time, thereby, reducing electrical demand by 50%.    

 

 

Figure 2.5: Holcomb PS 15-Minute Interval kW Demand Data for One Year  

2.2.4 kWh Energy Cost Breakdown of Electric Bills 

The following pie charts shown in this section are representations of the breakdown of the 

electricity bill of the Holcomb PS for the month September 2020.  

In September 2020 kWh charges make up the single largest portion of the cost. The kWh energy 

costs together (on-peak + mid-peak + off-peak) are almost 50 percent of the total bill for the pie 

chart on the left as shown in Figure 2.8. If we look at demand, pie chart in the center on-peak 

demand is the smallest at 796kW but the on-peak cost is the highest at 45%. It is recommended 

to reduce electricity usage during on-peak hours and substitute with operation during mid-peak 

or off-peak hours. 
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Figure 2.8: Holcomb Pump Station Cost Breakdown for September 2020 

 

2.3 Gas Cost Breakdown 
Figure 2.9 below shows the cost of Gas from December 2019 to December 2021. Since this 

pumping station also uses gas pumps to distribute water we analyze gas bills the same way we 

do electric bills. This not only offers diversity in energy sources for this site, but as the cost of 

natural gas is usually much lower, we encourage the use of gas pumps before electric pumps in 

order to reduce overall kW demand associated charges as well as total savings of combined gas 

plus electric charges.  

 

 

Figure 2.9: Holcomb PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown 
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Figures 2.10 shown below show the total gas cost breakdown for the months of July 2020 and 

December 2020, respectively. As seen in both months, Shell Gas commodity price is the highest 

cost followed by transmission charge, taking up 87% and 85% of gas costs, respectively. State 

and customer charges follow up with the middle and smallest percentages, respectively in both 

month breakdowns.   

 

Figure 2.10: Holcomb PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown for July 2020 and December 2020 
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CHAPTER 3:  
Bergamont Pump Station 

3.1 General  
Bergamont Pump Station (PS) has a total of 5 pumps, three of them are electric and two are gas-

driven pumps. At the site, both input and output storage tanks are very large and reservoir 

heights are around 45 ft high. Below are the specs of both input tanks that Bergamont PS 

receives water from, as well as the current reservoir set points as seen in Figure 3.1. 

 

Figure 3.1: Bergamont Pump Station SCADA Overview 

3.2 Baseline Data and Analysis 

3.2.1 Total Bill Amount versus Demand  

In Figure 3.2, the demand charges make up a large portion of the total bill amount throughout 

the year more specifically in the summer months. By analyzing each month’s costs, potential 

demand and associated reductions may be recommended.  
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Figure 3.2: Bergamont PS Total Bill Amount versus kW and kWh Cost 

3.2.2 Electricity Usage versus Electricity Cost 

Figure 3.3 was derived by extracting the total bill amount and total energy usage data from the 

monthly RPU electric bills. The data was plotted to formulate a recommended method for  

reducing overall electricity demand and associated costs. 

 
 

 

Figure 3.3: Bergamont Total Cost versus Total Energy Usage  

3.2.4 RPU 15-Minute Interval Data 

Figure 3.4 shows 15-minute kW demand usage for an entire year for the Bergamont PS. Plotting 

the entire duration gives everyone an overview of any unusual or unique kW usage throughout 

the year as well as seasonal variation. After the entire duration is plotted then we can zoom 
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into any particular month either summer and/or winter to get a better idea on pump activity 

for that day and its duration. Based on this analysis we are able to determine if we can make 

any changes to pumping strategy to eliminate high peak demand.   Figure 3.4 shows that only a 

handful of times the peak demand exceeded 175 kW and these may be eliminated by running 

smaller number of pumps for longer durations and satisfy water needs. 

 

Figure 3.4: Bergamont 15-Minute Interval kW Demand Data for One Year 

3.2.5 kWh Energy Cost Breakdown of Electric Bills 

The following pie charts shown in this section are representations of the kW demand cost 

breakdown of the electricity bills and the breakdown of kW demand and kWh energy use 

amounts for Bergamont for the months of June 2020 and October 2020. 

Figure 3.8 below shows the total kW cost breakdown for the month of June 2020. As shown, on-

peak kW cost takes up most of the pie chart at 52 percent as a result of its cost rate at $7.06. 

Mid-peak kW cost follows up with 26 percent of the pie chart at a cost rate of $3.13, and the 

off-peak and max kW cost each take up 11 percent of the pie chart.  Reducing the peaks will not 

only offer resiliency by using alternative energy resources of reduced ratings but also reduces 

associated costs. 
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Figure 3.8: Bergamont kW Cost Breakdown for June 2020 

The pie chart in Figure 3.9 below shows the kW amount breakdown for June 2020. As seen, the 

breakdown is about same among the different peaks. While mid-peak takes up 36 percent of 

the pie chart, the on-peak and off-peak amount each take up 32 percent of the kW breakdown. 

The kW amount breakdown can also associate closely with the kWh cost breakdown in Figure 

3.10, especially given the individual cost rates of the three peaks.   

 

Figure 3.9: Bergamont kW Amount Breakdown for June 2020 
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In figure 3.10 below, the pie chart shown displays the breakdown for the kWh energy amount. 

Unlike the kW demand amount, off-peak kWh makes up most of the pie chart at around 59 

percent. Mid-peak kW follows up with 24 percent of the breakdown and on-peak takes up the 

smallest chunk of the pie chart at 17 percent. 

 

Figure 3.10: Bergamont kWh Amount Breakdown for June 2020 
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Figures 3.11 and 3.12 below display the kW cost breakdown and kW amount, respectively, for 

the month of October 2020. These breakdowns have resemblance to the ones for June 2020 

shown in figures 3.9 and 3.10. Here, the on-peak kW cost covers most of the cost breakdown at 

54 percent. Mid-peak cost follows up with 24 percent of the breakdown, and off-peak covers 12 

percent. The individual cost rates for the peaks are the same as in June 2020. Here, the pie 

chart is very similar, almost the same to that shown in June 2020, in which on-peak kW cost is 

most of the breakdown. The kW amount breakdown is also very similar to June 2020, in which 

the pie chart shows a very even breakdown among the different peaks. Here, off-peak kW has a 

very slight majority at 35 percent, while mid-peak amount makes up 33 percent and on-peak 

amount makes up 32 percent.  

 

Figure 3.11: Bergamont kW Cost Breakdown for October 2020 

 

Figure 3.12: Bergamont kW Amount Breakdown for October 2020 
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Figure 3.13 below displays the kWh energy breakdown for October 2020. Just like with the 

previous two pie charts, this breakdown also has a resemblance to the kWh energy breakdown 

for June 2020 where the off-peak kWh takes up most of the breakdown. However, in this 

month, the breakdown is much more drastic, as the kWh breakdown here takes up 73 percent 

of the pie chart, with mid-peak and on-peak taking up 18 percent and 9 percent respectively. 

 

Figure 3.13: Bergamont kWh Amount Breakdown for October 2020 

 

3.3 Gas Cost Breakdown 
Figure 3.14 below shows the cost of Gas from December 2019 to December 2021. Since this 

pumping station uses natural gas pumps to distribute water, we analyze Gas bills the same way 

we do electric bills. Due to the cost of Gas being much lower, we encourage the use of Gas 

pumps before electric pumps in order to reduce overall Demand and associated charges as well 

as total combined savings of Gas plus electric charges.  
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Figure 3.14: Bergamont PS Total Gas Cost Breakdown  

Figure 3.15 below shows the total gas cost breakdown for the months of September 2020 and 

December, 2020 respectively. As seen in both months, Gas Commodity charge takes up a vast 

majority of the breakdowns, taking up 48% and 57%, respectively. Transportation and customer 

charges follow up with the middle and smallest percentages, respectively, in both months 

breakdown.   

The information and plots provided in the sections above provide a baseline demand and 

energy information which helps in analyzing resiliency issues. 

  

Figure 3.15: Bergamont Total Gas Cost Breakdown for July 2020 and December 2020 
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CHAPTER 4:  
Identify and Prioritize Mitigation Strategies 

Each mitigation strategy at Western Municipal Water District’s two sites is assessed based on its 

potential to reduce the risks to the site, its difficulty, and its cost. The risk reduction score is 

based on a potential percentage of reduction. Site-specific information, low to high reduction 

scores are assigned, where low = 20%, low-medium = 35% medium = 50%, medium-high = 65%, 

and high = 80% risk reduction. The cost and difficulty of each site are estimated on a low to 

high (1 to 10) scale. The site can then use the scores to prioritize mitigation actions based on 

their cost and difficulty of implementation, and ability to reduce risk. Table 1 provides score 

mitigation actions.  

 
 

Mitigation Action Difficulty Cost Risk Reduction 

Propose Plan that will build resilience 

against power shutoffs at critical 

facilities by developing a blueprint 

for energy resiliency technologies, 

projects, and strategies 

4 2 High (80%) 

Add backup power to critical loads   

by adding backup Gas Line to Water 

District Existing Site 

4 4 Medium-High (65%) 

Add backup power to critical loads   

by adding Solar Energy Storage to 

Water District Existing Site 

4 4 Medium-High (65%) 

Add backup power to critical loads   

by adding Battery Energy Storage to 

Water District Existing Site 

4 4 Medium-High (65%) 

Develop action plan with county to 

establish clear contingency plans 

 

4 

 

1 

 

Med (50%) 

Table 4.1: Risk Reduction Scoring of Mitigation Action Plan 
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CHAPTER 5:  
Create Action Plan and Implement Solutions 

The action plan will implement solutions and measure the results at the two sites at WMWD.  

Currently the two sites, Bergamont and Holcomb Pumping Stations, are being supplied by 3 

sources of energy: 

1) Electricity: Power lines 

2) Natural Gas: Gas Distribution Lines  

3) Diesel: Backup Generators 

Below in the following subsection are full descriptions of the three sources of energy along with 

their mitigation action description. Based on those action plans the table below was created to 

show what the list of mitigation strategies, next steps, and the overall priority of each step to 

achieve the overall goal of resiliency. Table 2 shows mitigation action plan.  

 

Mitigation Action  Next Steps  Priority  

Develop action plan 

with water district 

Draft memorandum 

of understanding  

1  

Add backup power to 

critical loads by adding 

backup Gas Line to 

Water District Existing 

Site 

Meeting with Gas 

Company and Water 

district, discuss 

overall plan 

2  

Add backup power to 

critical loads by adding 

Solar Energy 

Generation to Water 

District Existing Site 

Procure Solar Panels 3  

Add backup power to 

critical loads by adding 

Mobile Battery Energy 

Storage to Water 

District Existing Site 

Deploy Battery 

Energy Storage 

4 

Commission Microgrid System Operation 

Test 

5 

Table 5.1: Mitigation Action Plan 
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5.1 Electricity Supply 
The pumping stations are being supplied with electricity by the Riverside Public Utility (RPU) 

from their Orangecrest Electrical Substation. RPU power lines shown in color red, distribute the 

electricity throughout the facility, including the Mills Water Treatment Plant, as shown below: 

  

  

Source: Google Maps 

Table 5.1: Electrical Supply 

 

Current Threats: In the event of a natural disaster, like a major earthquake, wildfire, or 

flood, if the Orangecrest Electrical Substation (South of the facility) goes down, an alternative 

electrical energy source will be needed. 

Recommendations: We suggest routing electricity from RPU’s other electrical 

substations, which may have survived the natural disaster. In the case one substation goes 

down, any of the other one listed below can keep on supplying the facility.  

 La Colina Substation (North of facility) [Now Temporarily Closed]   

235



23 

o Around 4 miles  

 Springs Generation (East of facility) [Now Temporarily Closed] 

o Around 2-3 miles 

 Tanker Substation (East of facility) 

o Around 5 miles 

 Mountain View Substation (West of facility) 

o Around 8 miles 
 Source: California Electric Transmission Lines 

 Price: --- Unknown at this time 

 

As these substations and connecting high voltage lines already exist, relatively simple 

modifications in distribution circuit breakers can achieve this. 
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5.2 Natural Gas Supply 
The Bergamont and Holcomb pumping stations are also being supplied by the SoCal natural gas 

company through nearby pipelines as shown below: 

  

Light Blue = High Pressure Distribution Lines 
Dark Blue = Transmission Lines 
Red = Site Outline 
Source: https://socalgas.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=aaebac8286ea4e4b8e425e47771b8138 

Table 5.2: Natural Gas Supply 

Current Threats: In the event of a natural disaster, like a major earthquake, wildfire, or 

flood, the pipeline supplying gas to this facility may be damaged. 

 

Recommendations: We suggest connecting this facility to an alternative high-pressure 

distribution line. In case where one line has to be shut down due to damages, the other line may 

remain functional. 

Price: --- (natural gas distribution line cost/mile) Unknown at this time. 

  

237



25 

5.3 Diesel  
Some of the pumping stations at the larger Mills facility have backup diesel generators. For 

resiliency of the water systems, diesel generators may be used when either grid power or 

natural gas supply is disrupted due to a major natural disaster. If the highway system is also 

damaged at that time, preventing new deliveries, larger diesel storage on site will be needed to 

provide energy resiliency for a longer period. 

 

5.4 Self-Sustaining Renewable Energy  
Long term sustainability is only possible from on-site generation, which may be provided by 

Solar PV. This site currently has large open areas which may be utilized for installing solar 

panels. Long term availability of space is a major challenge. There are 3 possible options of 

solar PV as listed below: 

Ground Mounted Solar Panels: 
Pros: Easier to build & maintain. Greater energy productivity. Fewer electrical hazards. More 

efficient cooling 

 Very little space restrictions 

Cons: More ground clutter 

Source; https://luminasolar.com/the-pros-and-cons-of-ground-mounted-solar-panels/ 

Price: Medium expense 

 Price: --- (per kW) Unknown at this time.  

      

Source: Google Images & Google Maps 

Table 5.3: Ground Mounted Solar and Area of Installation 

 

Raised Solar Panels:  
Pros: Less ground clutter. Usable space below panels.  

 For example: Solar Carports 

Cons: Harder to build and maintain 

Source: https://www.solarreviews.com/blog/are-solar-canopies-worth-it 
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Price: Higher expense 
 Price: --- (per kW) Unknown at this time. 

     

Source: Google Images & Google Maps 

Table 5.4: Carport Mounted Solar and Area of Installation 

 

Rooftop Solar on Existing Buildings: 
Pros: Better use of unused space. Easy to install. 

Cons: Harder to maintain. Some roof orientations might not provide the best energy production 

Source; https://aesinspect.com/the-pros-and-cons-of-ground-vs-roof-mounting-solar-panels/  

 
Price: Low-Medium expense due to less structural costs 

 Price: --- (per kW) Unknown at this time.  

     

Source: Google Images & Google Maps 

Table 5.5: Rooftop Mounted Solar and Area of Installation 
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5.5 Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS)  
For enhanced resiliency, on site solar can be made more beneficial by implementing BESS to 

store extra solar electricity during the daylight hours for pumping water during the night also. 

For offering energy resiliency in a flexible format, UCR has designed and built a mobile BESS 

platform on a trailer shown below. This trailer along with its 100kW on board inverter is 

capable of moving around and deliver power to any location where and when needed. 

   

 

 

 

Table 5.5: CE-CERT Battery Energy Storage Trailer 
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ACRONYMS AND GLOSSARY 
Term/Acronym  Definition 

CEC California Energy Commission 

CE-CERT College of Engineering-Center for Environmental Research and 

Technology 

GHG Green House Gases 

GPD Gallons Per Day 

GPM Gallons Per Minute 

HP Horsepower 

HVAC Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning 

kW kilowatt 

kWh kilowatt-hour 

kVar Kilo Volt Ampere Reactive 

PS Pump Station 

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 

RPU Southern California Edison 

TOU Time of Use 

UCR University of California Riverside 

WMWD Western Municipal Water District 
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Item 6.B

Western Riverside Council of Governments
WRCOG Executive Committee

Staff Report

Subject: Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Q1 Financial Update
Contact: Andrew Ruiz, Chief Financial Officer, aruiz@wrcog.us, (951) 405-6740
Date: December 5, 2022

 

 
 
 
Requested Action(s): 

1. Approve an amendment to the adopted WRCOG 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget to increase
revenues by $10M and to distribute the revenues per the Beaumont Settlement Agreement and
increase of legal costs to $1.4 M associated with the Beaumont litigation. 

2. Approve an amendment to the adopted WRCOG 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget to increase
revenues in LTF by $72,500.

3. Approve the addition of two positions to the adopted WRCOG 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget - a
Staff Analyst position in the Transportation & Planning Department (TUMF Program) and a Staff
Analyst position in the Energy Department (I-REN Program).

Purpose: 
The purpose of this item is to provide an overview of the Agency's financial performance, budget
changes, and current trends.

WRCOG 2022-2027 Strategic Plan Goal: 
Goal #3 - Ensure fiscal solvency and stability of the Western Riverside Council of Governments.

Background: 
Q1 Budget Amendment
 
Attached for review is the quarterly financials through September 30, 2022, for Fiscal Year 2022/2023. 
The total Agency financials, in summary format, are at the beginning of the document.  The detailed,
programmatic financials are below the summary.
 
In the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2022/2023, five budget amendments were made:
 

1. In the Solid Waste Program, revenues, along with expenditures, were increased by approximately
$117k due to several cooperative agreements entered into by WRCOG member jurisdictions to
support compliance activities related to Senate Bill (SB) 1383, which is a statewide effort to reduce
emissions of short-lived climate pollutants, and went into effect in January 2022.  WRCOG will be
performing an organic capacity study for its Solid Waste members.

2. In the Solid Waste Program, legal expenditures were increased by $1,000, with event support
expenditures proportionally decreased by $1,000, to cover additional legal costs related to the SB
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1383 capacity planning.  There is no net increase in expenditures.
3. In the Inland Regional Energy Network, or I-REN, Program, expenditures in various categories,

mostly travel-related, were increased to account for various conferences and events staff
anticipate to attend throughout the fiscal year.  These expenditures are being offset by a reduction
in the consulting expense line item.  There is no net increase in expenditures.

4. In the Clean Cities Program, budgeted expenditures in event support and travel were increased to
reflect the anticipated expenditures for the year. These expenditures are being offset by a
reduction in the consulting expense line item.  There is no net increase in expenditures.

5. In the California Resiliency and Streetlight Programs, the budgets were amended to accommodate
for an increase in consulting labor due to additional work needed in the California Resiliency
Challenge budget to complete the Energy Resiliency Plan.  The additional consulting expenditures
are offset by a reduction in various line items within the budgets.  There is no net increase in
expenditures.

 
With three quarters remaining, staff are monitoring the following line items:
 

1. Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs:  The PACE Commercial and Residential
Programs are being closely monitored with respect to the Program’s activities and whether
adjustments will need to be made to the anticipated revenues or expenditures.  The HERO
Program (PACE Residential), now in its winddown phase, is still servicing the outstanding
assessments (liens) related to the Program.  The Program still generates revenues from refunds,
payoffs, delinquency sell-offs, and the annual administrative fee; however, refunds and payoffs are
a variable in anticipated revenues and are being monitored based on the original assumptions.  In
the PACE Commercial Program, one project has been completed this fiscal year, with several
additional projects in the pipeline that are expected to be completed within the fiscal year.

2. Regional Early Action Planning (REAP) Program:  REAP has been extended an additional 18
months, so the anticipated revenues and expenditures will likely be reduced and stretched out
over a longer period.  WRCOG has been notified that it is eligible to apply for an additional $1.6M
in funding; applications are funds due in February 2023.  Staff anticipate that these funds will be
available starting in July 1, 2023. 

3. I-REN:  As the I-REN continues to ramp up, the budget will be monitored for any additional
changes outside of what was made in the first quarter.  As implementers and consultants are
brought under contract in early 2023, there will be a substantial increase in expenditures as work
on those contracts begin.

4. TUMF:  During the period from July 2022 to October 2022, TUMF has collected $30M, which is
significantly above projections.  For example, the TUMF Program collected over $12M for the
month of August only. WRCOG's projections for this period of time were $12M (approximately $4M
per month).  Staff is actively monitoring applications and fee collections on a weekly basis.  There
is some uncertainty regarding collections for the remainder of the year, given the fluctuations in
development activity associated with statewide and national economic conditions.  Additionally, it
is not uncommon for development activity to fluctuate on a monthly basis because of weather,
supply chain issues, and other factors.  Staff will report back in January regarding collections
through December to determine if there will be significant changes in the level of annual revenue. 

 
Budget Amendment for Beaumont Settlements
 
The City of Beaumont, WRCOG, and AIG have now resolved an outstanding claim associated with an
insurance policy held by the City of Beaumont related to criminal behavior and embezzlement by past
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City staff.  The amount of the settlement is $8.5M, which should be paid to WRCOG by December 2022. 
Additionally, WRCOG has received a settlement payment from Norton Rose for $1.5M.
 
Per the language in the settlement agreement, WRCOG will be sharing these funds with the City of
Beaumont and using a portion of the settlement to pay all outstanding legal expenses associated with
this effort.  The balance of the funds will be allocated to the TUMF Program based on previous direction
from the WRCOG Executive Committee.
 
As a result of the extensive litigation associated with this settlement, additional costs were incurred by
WRCOG.  The original estimate of legal expenses associated with the litigation was $400,000.  We now
estimate that those costs will approach $1.4 M.  
 
Therefore, staff is requesting that the Executive Committee approve an amendment to the adopted
Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Agency Budget to include these expenses and the additional revenue.
 
New Positions
 
Staff will also be requesting approval from the Executive Committee to add two new positions to the
adopted 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget.  
 

1. Analyst in the Transportation & Planning Department working on the TUMF Program.  Currently,
there are 2.5 FTEs who regularly work on the TUMF Program, including the Director of
Transportation & Planning (0.5 FTE), a TUMF Program Manager (1 FTE), and a TUMF Analyst (1
FTE).  Over the past several years, there has been a significant increase in workload associated
with the TUMF Program related to a variety of factors.  First, the level of TUMF collections has
increased as development activity has increased.  Second, WRCOG has received multiple
requests from its member agencies to review developer reimbursements, credit agreements, and
other TUMF-related documents.  While these reviews have typically been performed by the
member jurisdictions, WRCOG is now being asked to assist with these tasks given that many of
the member jurisdictions have staffing with limited experience regarding TUMF.  Third, WRCOG
has implemented an online TUMF collection portal which is administered directly by WRCOG. 
Fourth, the number and magnitude of jurisdictional reimbursements has increased as TUMF
collections have increased.  Fifth, adding an additional position within the TUMF Program would
provide additional redundancy within the Program.  The TUMF Program is WRCOG's largest and
most complex program and having additional staff who understand the intricacies of the program
would provide a significant benefit.  The current level of TUMF collections support this position and
long-term projections of development activity provide a high degree of certainty that there will be
sufficient revenues for the position. The approximate cost for this position is $90,000, which
includes $65,000 in salaries and $25,000 in benefits.

There are two sources of funding for this position. The first source of funding would be the TUMF
Program itself.  As noted above, TUMF revenues are exceeding projections through the first three
months of the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year.  If rate of collections continue at the current pace, the
additional revenue accruing to WRCOG will be more than sufficient to fund this position.  However;
there is some level of uncertainty regarding overall economic activity throughout the remainder of
the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year which could affect TUMF revenue.  Therefore, the second source of
funding are Local Transportation Funds (LTF).  WRCOG receives LTF from the Riverside County
Transportation Commission (RCTC) on an annual basis. The funds for the 2022/2023 Fiscal year
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have already been received by WRCOG and were $72,000 above previous projections.  The
approved LTF workplan, which is tied to this funding source, already includes funding for TUMF
Staff which therefore allows LTF funds to be used to fund this position for this Fiscal Year and
future years as necessary. 

2. Analyst in the Energy Department working on the I-REN Program.  In Q3 of FY 2021/2022, the
Inland Regional Energy Network (I-REN) released four Requests for Proposals to bring on
consultants to develop and implement programs in their Public Sector and Codes & Standards
Sectors.  Twelve interviews were conducted November 8 - 10, 2022, and consultants will be
selected and notified within the next two weeks, followed by contract negotiations.  Staff
anticipates the agreements will be finalized and approved sometime in February 2023 at which
time selected consultants will begin development of programs for I-REN’s three sectors.  I-REN is
currently recruiting for its Senior Analyst position that was budgeted for in the Fiscal Year
2022/2023 budget and is proactively taking steps to recruit a Workforce Education & Training
analyst to assist with the implementation of programs it has already begun to develop, including a
program similar to WRCOG’s successful Fellowship program.  This additional position was
referenced in the I-REN's original proposal to the California Public Utilities Position (CPUC) and
accounted for in the funding for the Program; however, it was not included in this Fiscal Year's
budget.  Staff now anticipate that this position will be needed this fiscal year and are requesting a
budget amendment to add the position.  The approximate cost for this position is $90,000, which
includes $65,000 in salaries and $25,000 in benefits.

Prior Action(s): 
November 17, 2022:  The Finance Directors Committee recommended that the Executive Committee
approve 1) an amendment to the adopted WRCOG 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget to increase revenues
by $10M, increase of legal costs to $1M associated with the Beaumont litigation, and increase the
expenditures to recognize the allocation funds consistent with the approved Settlement Agreement and
Executive Committee policy, which include payments to the City of Beaumont, RCTC, RTA, and RCA;
and 2) the addition of two positions to the adopted WRCOG 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget - a Staff
Analyst position in the Transportation & Planning Department (TUMF Program) and a Staff Analyst
position in the Energy Department (I-REN Program) at the cost of $90,000 for each position.

Fiscal Impact: 
The proposed budget amendment related to the Beaumont settlement would increase settlement
revenues by $10M and increase legal costs associated with the settlement from $400,000 to $1.4M. The
settlement revenues would be paid out per the Beaumont Settlement Agreement previously approved by
the Executive Committee.
 
The proposed amendment related to the additional position in the TUMF Program will increase salaries
by approximately $65,000 and benefits by $25,000 between the TUMF and LTF Programs. The Local
Transportation Fund (LTF) revenues are also being increased by $72,500 to reflect the additional
amount received in the Program. The proposed amendment related to the additional position in the I-
REN Program will increase salaries by approximately $65,000 and benefits by $25,000 in the Program
under the Workforce Education and Training budget.

Attachment(s):
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Attachment 1 - FY 2022/2023 1st Quarter Budget Amendments
Attachment 2 - September 2022 Agency Financials
Attachment 3 - FY 2022/2023 Budget Amendment for Approval.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1660564/FY_2022_2023_1st_Quarter_Budget_Amendments.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1665684/Attachment_1_-_September_2022_Agency_Financials.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1675045/Attachment_3_-_FY_2022-2023_Budget_Amendment_for_Approval.pdf
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Fund Department Account Project Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance Amendment

Revenues

110 65 43001 1148 Commerical/Service 12,991$              62,400$              49,409$              

110 65 43002 1148 Retail 18,592                166,400              147,808              

110 65 43003 1148 Industrial 254,788              332,800              78,012                

110 65 43004 1148 Residential/Multi/Single 498,526              1,456,000          957,474              

110 65 43005 1148 Multi-Family 154,194              187,200              33,006                

110 65 43027 1148 Beaumont TUMF Settlement Revenue -                      36,000                36,000                169,932$           

Total Revenues 939,091$           2,240,800$        1,301,709$        

Expenses

110 65 60001 1148 Salaries & Wages Fulltime 77,061$              389,173$           312,112$           36,008$              

110 65 61000 1148 Fringe Benefits 24,707                177,218              152,511              12,031$              

110 65 63000 1148 Overhead Allocation 200,000              800,000              600,000              

110 65 65101 1148 General Legal Services 12,669                75,000                62,331                

110 65 65505 1148 Bank Fees -                      15,000                15,000                

110 65 73102 1148 Parking Validations -                      500                     500                     

110 65 73108 1148 General Supplies -                      500                     500                     

110 65 73109 1148 Computer Supplies -                      500                     500                     

110 65 73110 1148 Computer Software 8,950                  65,000                56,050                

110 65 73113 1148 Membership Dues -                      1,500                  1,500                  

110 65 73114 1148 Subscriptions/Publications 16                        100                     84                        

110 65 73204 1148 Cellular Phone 507                     3,000                  2,493                  

110 65 73302 1148 Equipment Maintenance -                      2,500                  2,500                  

110 65 73405 1148 Insurance - Gen/Busi Liab/Auto -                      3,000                  3,000                  

110 65 73601 1148 Seminar/Conferences -                      1,500                  1,500                  

110 65 73611 1148 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      1,500                  1,500                  

110 65 73613 1148 Travel-AirFare -                      750                     750                     

110 65 73620 1148 Lodging -                      800                     800                     

110 65 73630 1148 Meals -                      1,000                  1,000                  

110 65 73640 1148 Other Incidentals -                      500                     500                     

110 65 85101 1148 Outside Consultants 99,503                450,000              350,497              

Total Expenses 423,413$           1,989,641$        1,566,228$        

Western Riverside Council of Governments

TUMF Administration

Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget Amendment
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Fund Department Account Project Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance Amendment

Western Riverside Council of Governments

Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget Amendment

Revenues

220 65 43001 1148 Commercial/Svcs $311,776 $1,497,600 $1,185,824

220 65 43002 1148 Retail $446,215 $3,993,600 $3,547,385

220 65 43003 1148 Industrial $6,114,913 $7,987,200 $1,872,287

220 65 43004 1148 Residential/Multi/Single $11,964,630 $34,944,000 $22,979,370

220 65 43005 1148 Multi Family $3,700,647 $4,492,800 $792,153

220 65 43027 1148 Beaumont TUMF Settlement Revenue $1,500,000 $864,000 ($636,000) 9,814,068$        

220 65 49104 1148 Citizens Trust Investment Interest $0 $275,000 $275,000

Total Revenues $24,038,181 $54,054,200 $30,016,019

Expenses

220 65 65101 1148 Beaumon Legal Srvs-URBAN LOGIC 287$                   287$                   -$                    

220 65 65101 1148 General Legal Services 258,684              392,653              133,969              1,000,000$        

220 65 65101 1148 General Legal Services 7,060                  7,060                  -                      

220 65 85195 1148 Beaumont Settlement Distributions -                      -                      -                      6,488,595$        

220 65 85160 1148 TUMF Project Reimbursement -                      25,000,000        25,000,000        

Total Expenses 266,031$           25,400,000$      25,133,969$      

TUMF
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Fund Department Account Project Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance Amendment

Western Riverside Council of Governments

Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget Amendment

Revenues

210 65 41701 1400 LTF Revenue 1,002,500$        930,000$           (72,500)$            72,500$              

Total Revenues 1,002,500$        930,000$           (72,500)$            

Expenses

210 65 60001 1400 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 45,012$              346,880$           301,868$           28,992$              

210 65 61000 1400 Fringe Benefits 14,703                153,100              138,397              12,969$              

210 65 63000 1400 Overhead Allocation 45,000                180,000              135,000              

210 65 65101 1400 General Legal Services -                      2,500                  2,500                  

210 65 73102 1400 Parking Validations -                      500                     500                     

210 65 73107 1400 Event Support -                      500                     500                     

210 65 73108 1400 Program/Office Supplies -                      500                     500                     

210 65 73110 1400 Computer Software -                      2,500                  2,500                  

210 65 73113 1400 Membership Dues 1,500                  750                     (750)                    

210 65 73116 1400 Postage -                      500                     500                     

210 65 73204 1400 Communications - Cellular Phones -                      100                     100                     

210 65 73601 1400 Seminars/Conferences -                      3,500                  3,500                  

210 65 73611 1400 Travel - Mileage Reimbursement -                      1,000                  1,000                  

210 65 73612 1400 Travel - Ground Transportation -                      1,500                  1,500                  

210 65 73613 1400 Travel - Airfare -                      750                     750                     

210 65 73620 1400 Lodging -                      2,500                  2,500                  

210 65 73630 1400 Meals 85                        750                     665                     

210 65 73703 1400 Supplies/Materials -                      1,000                  1,000                  

210 65 85101 1400 Consulting Labor 40,581                250,000              209,419              

Total Expenses 146,881$           948,829$           801,949$           

Local Transportation Fund
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Fund Department Account Project Description Actual FY 23 Budget Variance Amendment

Western Riverside Council of Governments

Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget Amendment

Revenues

180 67 41480 2080 IREN - Workforce Education and Training 41,069                2,323,361          2,282,292          

Total Revenues 41,069$             2,323,361$        2,282,292$        

Expenses

180 67 60001 2080 Salaries & Wages - Fulltime 10,242                71,088                60,846                65,000$              

180 67 61000 2080 Fringe Benefits 3,443                  31,124                27,681                25,000$              

180 67 63000 2080 Overhead Allocation 10,795                111,309              100,514              

180 67 65101 2080 General Legal Services 1,600                  13,400                11,800                

180 67 65101 2080 General Legal Services 1,600                  1,600                  -                      

180 67 73107 2080 Event Support 4,167                  20,833                16,667                

180 67 73107 2080 Event Support 4,167                  4,167                  -                      

180 67 73601 2080 Seminars/Conferences 79                        (79)                      

180 67 73601 2080 Seminars/Conferences 79                        (79)                      

180 67 73620 2080 Lodging 148                     (148)                    

180 67 73620 2080 Lodging 148                     (148)                    

180 67 85101 2080 Consulting Labor 2,056                  1,726,119          1,724,064          (90,000)$            

180 67 85101 2080 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                      

180 67 85101 2080 Consulting Labor 2,056                  2,056                  -                      

180 67 85101 2080 Consulting Labor 245                     245                     -                      

180 67 85182 2080 COG REN Reimbursement -                      341,155              341,155              

Total Expenses 41,069$             2,323,341$        2,282,272$        

Inland Regional Energy Network - Workforce Education and Training
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